

No. 13-534

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD
OF DENTAL EXAMINERS,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE FEDERATION OF STATE
BOARDS OF PHYSICAL THERAPY, *ET AL.*
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE
PETITIONERS AND REVERSAL**

LEE K. VAN VOORHIS

Counsel of Record

JENNIFER ANCONA SEMKO

JEREMY W. CLINE

BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP

815 Connecticut Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 835-6162

lee.vanvoorhis@bakermckenzie.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

253661



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. ACTS TAKEN BY DULY AUTHORIZED STATE REGULATORY BOARDS SHOULD BE IMMUNE FROM FEDERAL ANTITRUST LIABILITY UNDER THE STATE ACTION DOCTRINE.....	8
A. The Fourth Circuit’s test imperils states’ ability to delegate their authority to expert regulatory boards and undermines those boards’ ability to regulate in accordance with their public mandates.....	10
B. State regulatory boards are clearly state entities and possess the attributes that this Court has emphasized in holding that municipalities do not need to meet the active supervision test.....	16

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. The mere presence of a majority of licensed professionals on a board that regulates that profession does not make that board a “private” actor.	20
D. Under this Court’s decision in <i>City of Columbia v. Omni</i> , it is improper for a federal court to examine the makeup and character of a state board in order to challenge the board’s status as a state actor.	23
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Cal. Dental Ass'n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999).....	11, 12
<i>California Retail Liquor Dealers Ass'n v. Midcal Aluminum</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980).....	10
<i>Cine 42nd St. Theater Corp. v. Nederlander Organization, Inc.</i> , 790 F.2d 1032 (2d Cir. 1986)	21
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advertising</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Earles v. State Board of Certified Public Accountants</i> , 139 F.3d 1033 (5th Cir. 1998).....	9, 15, 19, 20
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. Phoebe Putney Health System</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1003 (2013).....	9, 17
<i>Gambrel v. Kentucky Board of Dentistry</i> , 689 F.2d 612 (6th Cir. 1981).....	11
<i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> , 41 U.S. 773 (1975).....	17
<i>Hass v. Oregon State Bar</i> , 883 F.2d 1453 (9th Cir. 1989).....	9, 15, 19, 20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Hedgecock v. Blackwell</i> , 52 F.3d 333 (9th Cir. 1995)	25
<i>Hoover v. Ronwin</i> , 466 U.S. 558 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lafayette v. Louisiana Power & Light Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 389 (1977).....	26
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943)	9
<i>Porter Testing Laboratory v. Board of Regents for Oklahoma Agricultural & Mechanical Colleges</i> , 993 F.2d 768 (10th Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>Semler v. Oregon State Bd. of Dental Exam'rs</i> , 294 U.S. 608 (1935).....	11
<i>Southern Motors Rate Conf. v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 48 (1985).....	10, 11, 14
<i>Surgical Care Ctr. v. Hospital Serv. Dist. No. 1</i> , 153 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 1998).....	27
<i>The North Carolina State Board of Dental Examiners v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 717 F.3d 359 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire</i> , 471 U.S. 34 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

Page

STATUTES

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-22	18, 21
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-22(b).	17, 18, 21
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-41(g).	18
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 93B-4.	18
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 138A-1 – 138A-45.	18
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 138A-2.	18
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 138A-22(a).	18
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 138A-31.	18
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 138A-34.	18
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 138A-45(g)	18
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143-318.9 – 143-318.18.	18
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143B-30.1 – 143B-30.4.	18
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 147-64.1 – 147-64.14.	18
